



**RETURN BIDS TO:**

**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**

Public Works and Government Services Canada  
ATB Place North Tower  
10025 Jasper Ave./10025 ave. Jasper  
5th floor/5e étage  
Edmonton  
Alberta  
T5J 1S6  
Bid Fax: (780) 497-3510

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT  
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address  
Raison sociale et adresse du  
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**  
Public Works and Government Services Canada  
ATB Place North Tower  
10025 Jasper Ave./10025 ave Jasper  
5th floor/5e étage  
Edmonton  
Alberta  
T5J 1S6

<b>Title - Sujet</b> Brandon Crop Services Facility	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> ET025-170559/A	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 006
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> AAFC ET025-170559	<b>Date</b> 2016-08-09
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b> PW-\$PWU-107-10807	
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> PWU-6-39085 (107)	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> <b>on - le 2016-08-12</b>	
<b>Time Zone</b> Fuseau horaire Mountain Daylight Saving Time MDT	
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b>	
<b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Anthony, Mary	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> pwu107
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (780) 237-7582 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> (780) 497-3510
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b> Brandon Research Centre Grande Valley Road Brandon, Manitoba R7A 5Y3 CANADA	

**Instructions: See Herein**

**Instructions: Voir aux présentes**

<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	<b>Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name and Address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> <b>Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm</b> <b>(type or print)</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>

**This amendment 006 has been raised to post Addendum 005**

### **ADDENDUM # 5**

This Addendum is issued prior to Bid due date to revise the Bid/Contract Documents and as such is part of those documents; value of all items shall be included in Bid. After acceptance of Bid, claims for costs will not be considered by reason of failure by Bidder to have read Addenda.

Drawing and Detail Sheets issued with this Addendum:

N/A

#### **1.1 BIDDER QUESTION**

Reference: Bidder Questions

- a) Question: Where will the excess common material stock pile be onsite? How far from the site location?

Answer: Excess material stockpile can be located directly North of the site (about 50 yds away) with the condition that it is pushed to the cut-bank and sloped. The other option is an area NW of the build site (less than 1km away) where the stockpiles from previous builds are located

- b) Question: Can rock trucks be used to move the dirt to stock pile?

Answer: Yes

- c) Question: Are all the underground utilities onsite private or public (city of Brandon)

Answer: All utilities on site are owned by the crown.

#### **1.2 BIDDER QUESTION**

Reference: Bidder Questions

- a) Question: Who is paying "Brandon Building Permit" for above project?

Answer: The Contractor shall have the Work inspected by the proper authorities and submit a certificate of inspection and apply for the building permit to the City of Brandon. The cost of the inspection and Building Permit shall be borne by the Contractor.

- b) Question: Are you accepting roof and building envelope quality control inspection proposals on this or any other project?
-

Answer: No, please contact one of the General Contractors bidding the project

### **1.3 BIDDER QUESTION**

Reference: Bidder Questions

- Question: In the spec, notes 22 05 00.3.12 & 13, and 23 05 00.3.12 state that we are to vacuum the interior of ductwork and air handling units. We do not consider this to be professional duct cleaning, or manual hand vacuuming with a shop vac (this would be very labour intensive, more than professional duct cleaning). If you require this, you must be more detailed. See attached professional duct cleaning spec from another job, and also SMACNA's guideline to keep new ducts clean which may be what you are looking for.

Answer: This is not an existing building, the duct system is new, it is expected to be turned over in new and clean condition, by any means required at the contractor's cost.

- Question: Detail 4/M7 states that 'Fresh Air (from inside)' and 'Stale Air (from inside)' is to be acoustically lined. How far from the ERV's is this to be lined and is rectangular duct acceptable?

Answer: The ducts are to be acoustically lined to 3m from the outside wall linearly. A rectangular duct is acceptable.